VI.

VII.

Passaic County Parks & Recreation

CAMP HOPE COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA
Monday, June 17th, 2024 - 10:00 AM
Passaic County Senior Services - Totowa, NJ

Roll Call
Karen Cisco, President
Linda Lepore, Vice President
Theresa “Terry” Olivo, Secretary/Treasurer
Paul Sullivan
Robin Canetti
Bruce James, County Commissioner
. Terry Duffy, County Commissioner
Domenick Stampone, County Adjuster
John Pogorolec Jr., Assistant County Counsel
Marc Seemon, Deputy County Administrator
. Kerry Klug, Recreation Program Supervisor
Open Public Meetings Law
A. Announcement of the Open Public Meetings Act
B. Public Portion of the Meeting
Approval of the minutes from the previous meeting
Reports
A. Executive Board Report
B. County Commissioner’s Report, Bruce James & Terry Duffy
C. Dining & Maintenance Report, by Christopher Falone & John Dop (pg. 3)
D. Camp Hope/Recreation Program/Permits Report (pg. 4 - 7)
E. Finance Report (pg. 8)
Old Business
A. Reminder: July 15th Meeting - 11:00 AM @ Camp Hope
B. Basketball Court Paving: Week of 6/17
C. Pickleball Court Path Paving: Week of 6/24
D. No update on Camp Hope playground
New Business
A. Pool opened June 16th
B. Open Swim hours:
1. Mondays & Fridays: 11 AM - 3 PM
2. Saturdays/Sundays: 10 AM - 3 PM

ACTIONMMUOWP

Announcements/Correspondence

The next meeting of the Camp Hope Commission is scheduled for Monday, May 20 2024 @ 10:00 AM at the
Passaic County Senior Services Conference Room located at 930 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ

2024 Meeting Schedule:
Monday, January 22, 2024 10:00 AM 30 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ 07512

Monday, March 18, 2024 10:00 AM 30 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ 07512



Monday, May 20, 2024 10:00 AM
Monday, June 17, 2024 10:00 AM
Monday, July 15, 2024* 11:00 AM

Monday, August 19, 2024 10:00 AM
Monday, October 21, 2024*  10:00 AM

Monday, December 16, 2024 10:00 AM

30 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ 07512
30 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ 07512
1792 Union Valley Rd. West Milford, NJ

30 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ 07512
1310 Route 23N Wayne, NJ 07470

30 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ 07512



Dining & Maintenance Report

Prepared by: Christopher Falone, Food Service Supervisor & John Dop, Maintenance Supervisor

Please note, all enumerated tasks are performed in addition to the daily maintenance and sanitation tasks that are
necessary to ensure Steven Tilton Dining Hall and the grounds of Camp Hope remain a safe environment for all staff
and visitors.



Camp Hope & Recreation Program Report

May 2024

Prepared by Brittany Rothlauf & Kerry Klug
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June 2024
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Upcoming Programs

Wednesday, June 19, 2024
Thursday, June 20, 2024
Friday, June 21, 2024
Friday, June 21, 2024
Saturday, June 22, 2024
Saturday, June 22, 2024
Sunday, June 23, 2024
Monday, June 24, 2024
Monday, June 24, 2024
Wednesday, June 26, 2024
Thursday, June 27, 2024
Sunday, June 30, 2024
Monday, July 1, 2024
Monday, July 1, 2024
Tuesday, July 2, 2024
Wednesday, July 3, 2024
Saturday, July 6, 2024
Sunday, July 7, 2024
Sunday, July 7, 2024
Monday, July 8, 2024
Tuesday, July 9, 2024
Wednesday, July 10, 2024
Thursday, July 11, 2024
Thursday, July 11, 2024
Friday, July 12, 2024
Saturday, July 13, 2024
Saturday, July 13, 2024
Saturday, July 13, 2024
Saturday, July 13, 2024
Sunday, July 14, 2024
Sunday, July 14, 2024

6:30 PM
12:00 PM

7:00 PM
5:30 PM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
12:00 PM
6:00 PM
8:00 PM
8:00 PM
10:00 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM
10:00 AM
10:00 AM
10:00 AM
10:00 AM
10:00 AM
9:00 AM
9:00 AM
9:00 AM
9:00 AM
8:00 PM
9:00 AM
9:00 AM
10:00 AM
10:00 AM
11:00 AM
10:00 AM
10:00 AM

National Martini Day
Ramapo College Golf Outing
HOLIDAY OFF: JUNETEENTH

Fireside Fridays: Park Rangers Nature @ Night

Starlit Summer: A Nighttime Nature Adventure

Hike for Hope

National Pickleball Month

Clifton High School Football Golf Outing

Summer Adult Zumba
PREAKNESS MOVIE NIGHT
Outdoor Movie Night - SONIC 2
Youth Leadership Retreat
Youth Leadership Retreat
Open Swim

Youth Leadership Retreat
Youth Leadership Retreat
Weekend Open Swim
Weekend Open Swim

Miss Jolie Concert

Art in the Wild Summer Camp
Art in the Wild Summer Camp
Art in the Wild Summer Camp
Art in the Wild Summer Camp
Outdoor Movie Night - LIGHTYEAR
Art in the Wild Summer Camp
Parent & Me Soccer Stars
Soccer Stars Ages 4-6
Weekend Open Swim

Soccer Stars Ages 4-11

Miss Jolie Concert

Weekend Open Swim

In The Drink

Preakness Valley Golf Course

RCP

Camp Hope

Highlands Preserve
Camp Hope

Preakness Valley Golf Course
Garret Mountain Pavilion
PREAKNESS HOSPITAL
GBP

Camp Hope

Camp Hope

Camp Hope

Camp Hope

Camp Hope

Camp Hope

Camp Hope

Dey Mansion

Camp Hope

Camp Hope

Camp Hope

Camp Hope

WBP

Camp Hope

Goffle Brook

Goffle Brook

Camp Hope

Weasel Brook Park

Dey Mansion

Camp Hope



Camp Hope Permits

Dates Times Event Name | Group Name | Park Location
6/24/2024 - 6/28/24 9:00am-3:00pm Wild At Heart Lokai Rose Large Group Pavilion
7/7/2024 3:00pm-7:00pm End of Y(.ear Center for Family Pool + Larg.e Group
Celebration Resources Pavilion
Cabins + Pavilion +
3rd Annual Boxing Legacy Youth Center Field +
7 -

/12/24-7/14/24 All Day Camping Trip Empowerment Basketball Court +

Softball + Pool

7/20/2024

12:00pm-7:00pm

Jones Family Reunion

Miesha Samuels

Dining Hall + Pavilion

7/21/2024

1:00pm-7:00pm

Graduation Party

Sierra Harrison

Large Group Pavilion
+ Pool + Basketball
Court

7/22/24-7/26/24 10:00am-3:00pm + Scientist Academy Lokai Rose Large Group Pavilion
(5pm-10pm last day)
Summer Night . Center Field +
7/29/24-7/31/24 : -8: Lokai Rose
129/ 34 4:30pm-8:00pm Games Basketball Court +
Large Pavilion
7/30/2024 5:00pm-7:00pm Outdoor Activities Lokai Rose Pool
7/31/24-8/2/24 10:00am-3:00pm A Bug's Eye View Lokai Rose Large Group Pavilion




Vendor
Redicare LLC
4lmprint
Project USE
West Milford Township Fire Prevention
Jovin Fernandez
TiAira Neal
NJ State Treasurer
WB Mason
Permission to Dream/Ryan Benz
Wholesome Support Services/Anthony
Johnson

Jennifer Rodriguez

Suleman Sami

Finance Report

Purpose

Camp Hope Blanket
YLR Equipment
YLR Presenter

Fire Pit Permit

YLR Blanket

YLR Presenter
Ground Water Permit
Office Supplies
YLR Presenter

YLR Blanket

YLR Blanket

YLR Blanket

Items Purchased

Medical Supplies
Bluetooth Speakers
YLR Presenter

Fire Pit Permit

YLR Retreat Leader
YLR Presenter
Ground Water Permit
Printer toner, Easel for
YLR

YLR Presenter

YLR Counselor

YLR Counselor

YLR Counselor

Amount

$1,100.00

$504.02

$1,500.00

$55.00

$4,000.00

$750.00

$450.00

$502.76

$2,700.00

$2,200.00

$2,200.00

$2,750.00



