Passaic County Parks & Recreation CAMP HOPE COMMISSION MEETING AGENDA

Monday, June 17th, 2024 - 10:00 AM Passaic County Senior Services - Totowa, NJ

I. Roll Call

- A. Karen Cisco, President
- **B.** Linda Lepore, Vice President
- **C.** Theresa "Terry" Olivo, Secretary/Treasurer
- **D.** Paul Sullivan
- E. Robin Canetti
- F. Bruce James, County Commissioner
- G. Terry Duffy, County Commissioner
- **H.** Domenick Stampone, County Adjuster
- **I.** John Pogorolec Jr., Assistant County Counsel
- **J.** Marc Seemon, Deputy County Administrator
- K. Kerry Klug, Recreation Program Supervisor

II. Open Public Meetings Law

- A. Announcement of the Open Public Meetings Act
- **B.** Public Portion of the Meeting

III. Approval of the minutes from the previous meeting

IV. Reports

- **A.** Executive Board Report
- **B.** County Commissioner's Report, Bruce James & Terry Duffy
- C. Dining & Maintenance Report, by Christopher Falone & John Dop (pg. 3)
- **D.** Camp Hope/Recreation Program/Permits Report (pg. 4 7)
- E. Finance Report (pg. 8)

V. Old Business

- **A.** Reminder: July 15th Meeting 11:00 AM @ Camp Hope
- **B.** Basketball Court Paving: Week of 6/17
- C. Pickleball Court Path Paving: Week of 6/24
- **D.** No update on Camp Hope playground

VI. New Business

- A. Pool opened June 16th
- **B.** Open Swim hours:

Mondays & Fridays: 11 AM - 3 PM
 Saturdays/Sundays: 10 AM - 3 PM

VII. Announcements/Correspondence

The next meeting of the Camp Hope Commission is scheduled for Monday, May 20 2024 @ 10:00 AM at the Passaic County Senior Services Conference Room located at 930 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ

2024 Meeting Schedule:

Monday, January 22, 2024	10:00 AM	30 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ 07512
Monday, March 18, 2024	10:00 AM	30 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ 07512

Monday, April 15, 2024	10:00 AM	30 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ 07512
Monday, May 20, 2024	10:00 AM	30 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ 07512
Monday, June 17, 2024	10:00 AM	30 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ 07512
Monday, July 15, 2024*	11:00 AM	1792 Union Valley Rd. West Milford, NJ
Monday, August 19, 2024	10:00 AM	30 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ 07512
Monday, September 16, 2024	10:00 AM	30 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ 07512
Monday, October 21, 2024*	10:00 AM	1310 Route 23N Wayne, NJ 07470
Monday, November 18, 2024	10:00 AM	30 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ 07512
Monday, December 16, 2024	10:00 AM	30 Riverview Dr. Suite #200, Totowa, NJ 07512

Dining & Maintenance Report

Prepared by: Christopher Falone, Food Service Supervisor & John Dop, Maintenance Supervisor

•

Please note, all enumerated tasks are performed in addition to the daily maintenance and sanitation tasks that are necessary to ensure Steven Tilton Dining Hall and the grounds of Camp Hope remain a safe environment for all staff and visitors.

Camp Hope & Recreation Program Report

Prepared by Brittany Rothlauf & Kerry Klug

May 2024

SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY
28	29	30	1	2	3	4
				Breakfast Club (25)	NJRPA Meeting	Mother's Day with Lokai Rose
5	6	7	8	9	10	11
		Clifton Valley & Pompton Lakes Seniors (30)	St. John Seniors (20)	Breakfast Club (20)	Food & Film "The best exotic marigold hotel" (31)	
12	13	14	15	16	17	18
	Wayne & Botany Vilage Seniors (36)	Woodland Park Seniors (20)	Camp Registration opened	Breakfast Club (29)	Senior Advisory Council Fireside Fridays	Vietnam Veterans Memorial Wall Ceremony
19	20	21	22	23	24	25
	Camp Hope Commission Meeting Park Permit	Park Permit	Mother's Day Cooking Class (16)	Breakfast Club (18)	Food & Film "Where the Crawdads sing" (35) Learn to Play Boccee (5)	Cabin Permit
26	27	28	29	30	31	1
Cabin Permit	Memorial Day Office Closed	IDRC —		-	Totowa Senior Care (34) Pavillion Permit	
2	3	Color Index		•	•	
		Family Events Meeting/Important	Senior Grou Park Permit	ps	Senior Events Holiday	

June 2024

SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY
26	27	28	29	30	31	1
						Kidchella
2	3	4	5	6	7	8
	Park Permit	Clifton Valley & Pompton Lakes Seniors (35)	St. John Seniors (20)	Breakfast Club (17) Park Permit		World Bicycle Day Cabin Permit
9	10	11	12	13	14	15
Cabin Permit	Wayne & Botany Village Seniors (30) Park Permit	Zion Seniors Park Permit (21)	Park Permit	Breakfast Club (28) Park Permit	Food & Film "The Birdcage" (37)	Summer Staff Training
16	17	18	19	20	21	22
Weekend Open Swim	CPO Training	CPO Training			Office Closed - Juneteenth observed Open Swim	Weekend Open Swim Hike for Hope
23	24	25	26	27	28	29
Weekend Open Swim	Open Swim Camp Permit	Camp Permit	Camp Permit	Camp Permit	Open Swim Camp Permit	Weekend Open Swim Cabin Permit
30	1	Color Index				
Weekend Open Swim Youth Leadership Retreat		Family Events Meeting/Important	Senior Grou Park Permit			Pool Camp

July 2024

SUNDAY	MONDAY	TUESDAY	WEDNESDAY	THURSDAY	FRIDAY	SATURDAY
30	1	2	3	4	5	6
Youth Leadership Retreat	Open Swim			Office Closed- 4th of July	Open Swim	Weekend Open Swim Pool & Pavilion Permit
7	8	9	10	11	12	13
Weekend Open Swim Pool & Pavilion Permit	Swim Pool & Pavilion Art in the Wild Summer Camp Swim Pool & Pavilion					
14	15	16	17	18	19	20
Weekend Open Swim Pavilion Permit	Camp	Hope I	Kids Su	ımmer	Camp	Weekend Open Swim Pool & Dining Hall Permit
21	22	23	24	25	26	27
Weekend Open Swim Pool & Pavilion Permit	Open Swim Pavilion Permit	Clifton Recreation & Memorial Day Camp	Memorial Day Camp	Passaic Recreation & Wanaque Camp	Agape Summer Camp Open Swim Food & Film "Splash"	Weekend Open Swim
28	29	30	31	1	2	3
Weekend Open Swim	Open Swim Pavilion Permit	Clifton Recreation & Memorial Day Camp	Camp Hofstra & Clifton Boys and Girls Club	Passaic Recreation & Wanaque Camp	Agape Summer Camp Open Swim	Weekend Open Swim Pool Permit
4	5	Color Index				
		Family Even Meeting/Imp		ior Groups c Permit	Senior Events Holiday	Pool Camp

Upcoming Programs

Date	Time	Title	Location
Wednesday, June 19, 2024	6:30 PM	National Martini Day	In The Drink
Thursday, June 20, 2024	12:00 PM	Ramapo College Golf Outing	Preakness Valley Golf Course
Friday, June 21, 2024		HOLIDAY OFF: JUNETEENTH	
Friday, June 21, 2024	7:00 PM	Fireside Fridays: Park Rangers Nature @ Night	RCP
Saturday, June 22, 2024	5:30 PM	Starlit Summer: A Nighttime Nature Adventure	Camp Hope
Saturday, June 22, 2024	9:00 AM	Hike for Hope	Highlands Preserve
Sunday, June 23, 2024	10:00 AM	National Pickleball Month	Camp Hope
Monday, June 24, 2024	12:00 PM	Clifton High School Football Golf Outing	Preakness Valley Golf Course
Monday, June 24, 2024	6:00 PM	Summer Adult Zumba	Garret Mountain Pavilion
Wednesday, June 26, 2024	8:00 PM	PREAKNESS MOVIE NIGHT	PREAKNESS HOSPITAL
Thursday, June 27, 2024	8:00 PM	Outdoor Movie Night - SONIC 2	GBP
Sunday, June 30, 2024	10:00 AM	Youth Leadership Retreat	Camp Hope
Monday, July 1, 2024	10:00 AM	Youth Leadership Retreat	Camp Hope
Monday, July 1, 2024	11:00 AM	Open Swim	Camp Hope
Tuesday, July 2, 2024	10:00 AM	Youth Leadership Retreat	Camp Hope
Wednesday, July 3, 2024	10:00 AM	Youth Leadership Retreat	Camp Hope
Saturday, July 6, 2024	10:00 AM	Weekend Open Swim	Camp Hope
Sunday, July 7, 2024	10:00 AM	Weekend Open Swim	Camp Hope
Sunday, July 7, 2024	10:00 AM	Miss Jolie Concert	Dey Mansion
Monday, July 8, 2024	9:00 AM	Art in the Wild Summer Camp	Camp Hope
Tuesday, July 9, 2024	9:00 AM	Art in the Wild Summer Camp	Camp Hope
Wednesday, July 10, 2024	9:00 AM	Art in the Wild Summer Camp	Camp Hope
Thursday, July 11, 2024	9:00 AM	Art in the Wild Summer Camp	Camp Hope
Thursday, July 11, 2024	8:00 PM	Outdoor Movie Night - LIGHTYEAR	WBP
Friday, July 12, 2024	9:00 AM	Art in the Wild Summer Camp	Camp Hope
Saturday, July 13, 2024	9:00 AM	Parent & Me Soccer Stars	Goffle Brook
Saturday, July 13, 2024	10:00 AM	Soccer Stars Ages 4-6	Goffle Brook
Saturday, July 13, 2024	10:00 AM	Weekend Open Swim	Camp Hope
Saturday, July 13, 2024	11:00 AM	Soccer Stars Ages 4-11	Weasel Brook Park
Sunday, July 14, 2024	10:00 AM	Miss Jolie Concert	Dey Mansion
Sunday, July 14, 2024	10:00 AM	Weekend Open Swim	Camp Hope

Camp Hope Permits

Dates	Times	Event Name	Group Name	Park Location
6/24/2024 - 6/28/24	9:00am-3:00pm	Wild At Heart	Lokai Rose	Large Group Pavilion
7/7/2024	3:00pm-7:00pm	End of Year Celebration	Center for Family Resources	Pool + Large Group Pavilion
7/12/24-7/14/24	All Day	3rd Annual Boxing Camping Trip	Legacy Youth Empowerment	Cabins + Pavilion + Center Field + Basketball Court + Softball + Pool
7/20/2024	12:00pm-7:00pm	Jones Family Reunion	Miesha Samuels	Dining Hall + Pavilion
7/21/2024	1:00pm-7:00pm	Graduation Party	Sierra Harrison	Large Group Pavilion + Pool + Basketball Court
7/22/24-7/26/24	10:00am-3:00pm +	Scientist Academy	Lokai Rose	Large Group Pavilion
	(5pm-10pm last day)			
7/29/24-7/31/24	4:30pm-8:00pm	Summer Night Games	Lokai Rose	Center Field + Basketball Court + Large Pavilion
7/30/2024	5:00pm-7:00pm	Outdoor Activities	Lokai Rose	Pool
7/31/24-8/2/24	10:00am-3:00pm	A Bug's Eye View	Lokai Rose	Large Group Pavilion

Finance Report

Vendor	Purpose	Items Purchased	Amount
Redicare LLC	Camp Hope Blanket	Medical Supplies	\$1,100.00
4Imprint	YLR Equipment	Bluetooth Speakers	\$504.02
Project USE	YLR Presenter	YLR Presenter	\$1,500.00
West Milford Township Fire Prevention	Fire Pit Permit	Fire Pit Permit	\$55.00
Jovin Fernandez	YLR Blanket	YLR Retreat Leader	\$4,000.00
TiAira Neal	YLR Presenter	YLR Presenter	\$750.00
NJ State Treasurer	Ground Water Permit	Ground Water Permit	\$450.00
WB Mason	Office Supplies	Printer toner, Easel for YLR	\$502.76
Permission to Dream/Ryan Benz	YLR Presenter	YLR Presenter	\$2,700.00
Wholesome Support Services/Anthony Johnson	YLR Blanket	YLR Counselor	\$2,200.00
Jennifer Rodriguez	YLR Blanket	YLR Counselor	\$2,200.00
Suleman Sami	YLR Blanket	YLR Counselor	\$2,750.00